©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2015

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 22]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JUNE 3, 2015 Vaikasi 20, Manmadha, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2046

# Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

# NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

# **CONTENTS**

	Pages.
ADI DRAVIDAR AND TRIBAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT	
Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Adi Dravidar Welfare Service	66
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT	
Amendment to the Ad-hoc Rules relating to the Temporary Post of Health Education Extension Officer in Tamil Nadu Public Health Service	66
MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES DEPARTMENT	
Amendments to the Special Rules for the Madras General Services	67
TAMIL DEVELOPMENT AND INFORMATION DEPARTMENT	
Amendments to the Adhoc Rules relating to the permanent Post of "Processing Assistant" in MGR Government Film and Television Institute of Tamil Development and Information Department for Tamil Nadu General	67
Subordinate Service	0.

III-1(b)-22—1 [65]

# NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

# ADI DRAVIDAR AND TRIBAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT

# Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Adi Dravidar Welfare Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 64, Adi Dravidar and Tribal welfare (ADW-1), 13th May 2015, சித்திரை 30, மன்மத, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2046.]

No. SRO B-45/2015.— In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Adi Dravidar Welfare Service (Section 40 in Volume II of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1969).

2. The amendments hereby made shall come into force on and from the date of publication of this Notification.

#### **A**MENDMENT

In the said Special Rules, in rule 3,-

- (1) in item (i), for the expression "the Account Test for Executive Officers; and", the expression "the Account Test for Executive Officers" shall be substituted:
  - (2) item (ii) shall be omitted.

P. SIVASANKARAN, Principal Secretary to Government (FAC).

# HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Adhoc Rules relating to the Temporary Post of Health Education Extension Officer in Tamil Nadu Public Health Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 139, Health and Family Welfare (L2), 11th May 2015, சித்திரை 28, மன்மத, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2046.]

No. SRO B-46/2015.— In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the rules published with the Health and Family Planning Department Notification No. SRO B-17/2012, at Page 34 of Part III—Section 1(b) of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated the 27th June 2012.

2. The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st April 1989.

#### **A**MENDMENT

In the said Rules, in rule 1, for the expression "Regional Family Planning Training Centres at Salem and Egmore", the expression "Health and Family Welfare Training Centres under the Control of the Public Health and Preventive Medicine Department" shall be substituted.

J. RADHAKRISHNAN, Secretary to Government.

#### MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES DEPARTMENT

# Amendments to the Special Rules for the Madras General Services.

[G.O. Ms. No. 24, Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises [EI(2)], 11th May 2015, சித்திரை 28, மன்மத, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2046.]

No. SRO B-47/2015.— In exercise of powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the rules for Class XXXVII in the Special Rules for the Madras General Services (Section 16 in Volume II of the Tamil Nadu Service Manual, 1969).

#### **AMENDMENTS**

In the said Special Rules,

- (i) in Part I, the expression "Class XXXVII Personal Assistants to the Director of Industries and Commerce" shall be omitted:
- (ii) in Part II, the heading "Class XXXVII Personal Assistants to the Director of Industries and Commerce and the rules thereunder shall be omitted".

KUMAR JAYANT, Secretary to Government.

# TAMIL DEVELOPMENT AND INFORMATION DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Adhoc Rules relating to the permanent Post of "Processing Assistant" in MGR Government Film and Television Institute of Tamil Development and Information Department for Tamil Nadu General Subordinate Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 108, Tamil Development and Information (ADMIN. II), 27th May 2015, வைகாசி 13, மன்மத, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2046.]

No. SRO B-48/2015.— In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the rules published with the Department Notification S.R.O. No. 465/75, at Page 510 of Part III—Section (1)(b) of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated the 17th September 1975.

2. The amendment made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 27th of May 2015.

# **A**MENDMENTS

In rule 5 sub-rule (b) under Column I against "Processing Assistant" the Qualification under Column II in Serial No. 2/ the following words shall be added after words 'Processing Department'.

"or Service as Film Checker"

M. RAJARAM, Secretary to Government.